

Nos. 21-1010 & 21-1012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

HUS HARI BULJIC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TYSON FOODS INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

OSCAR FERNANDEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TYSON FOODS INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa
Case Nos. 20-cv-02055 & 20-cv-2079
Hon. Linda E. Reade

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

Thomas P. Frerichs
FRERICHS LAW OFFICE, P.C.
106 E. 4th Street, P.O. Box 328
Waterloo, IA 50704-0328
(319) 236-7204

John J. Rausch
RAUSCH LAW FIRM, PLLC
3909 University Ave., P.O. Box 905
Waterloo, IA 50704-0905
(319) 233-3557

April 5, 2021

Adam R. Pulver
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Mel C. Orchard, III
G. Bryan Ulmer, III
Gabriel Phillips
THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
15 S. Jackson Street
P.O. Box 548
Jackson, WY 83001
(307) 733-7290

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Allegations	5
II. The Government Response to the Pandemic	7
III. Procedural History	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Private entities may remove under Section 1442(a)(1) only when they are acting in the stead of the federal government.	19
II. Tyson has not established that it was “acting under” a federal officer’s authority.	23
A. Tyson’s reliance on “directions” predating April 28, 2020, is not properly before the Court in <i>Buljic</i>	26
B. The pandemic did not federalize all “critical infrastructure.”	29
C. Tyson was not subject to federal direction under the Defense Production Act.	35
D. Neither Tyson’s requests for assistance nor the continued functioning of the meat-inspection regime shows federal control.	40

E. By continuing to operate its pork-processing plants, Tyson was not performing a “basic governmental task.”.....	43
III. The challenged actions and inactions do not “relate to” the claimed federal direction.	45
IV. Tyson lacks a colorable federal immunity defense satisfying the requirements of the federal officer removal statute.	49
A. The Defense Production Act does not provide Tyson with a colorable federal defense.	50
B. The Federal Meat Inspection Act does not provide a colorable federal defense.....	51
V. Tyson has waived the argument that the district court erred in holding that it lacked federal-question jurisdiction.....	54
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Hackett</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....	50
<i>Bailey v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 853 (E.D. Mo. 2016)	40
<i>Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	22, 24, 44
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Betzner v. Boeing Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Bollea v. Clem</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	28
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Associates, Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Caver v. Central Alabama Electric Cooperative</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Central Valley Ag Cooperative v. Leonard</i> , 986 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	20
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)	41

<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	27
<i>Davis v. South Carolina</i> , 107 U.S. 597 (1883).....	19, 20
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976)	36, 51
<i>Featherstone v. Kennedy Krieger Institute Inc.</i> , No. CV WMN-07-1120, 2007 WL 9780512 (D. Md. Nov. 6, 2007)	32
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 2021 WL 510620 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2021).....	29, 34, 42
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	46
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	53
<i>GeneralCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Hahn v. Rauch</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 895 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	28
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	51
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Education Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	20
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co., LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>James Valley Cooperative Telephone Co. v. South Dakota Network, LLC</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 938 (D.S.D. 2017)	27
<i>Jefferson County, Alabama v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	45
<i>L-3 Communications Corp. v. Serco Inc.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014)	32, 41
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2019)	24, 54
<i>Maryland v. Soper (No. 1)</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	20, 24
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	20
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Minneapolis Taxi Owners Coalition, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 572 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>MobilizeGreen, Inc. v. Community Foundation for National Capital Region</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2015)	32, 44

<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	52
<i>Ohio State Chiropractic Association v. Humana Health Plan Inc.</i> , 647 F. App'x 619 (6th Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	54
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co., L.L.C.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....	24, 49
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	1, 2
<i>Ross v. Hawaii Nurses' Association Office & Professional Employees International Union Local</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Haw. 2018)	28
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)	22, 45, 46
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	40
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880).....	19
<i>Ulleseit v. Bayer HealthCare Pharm.</i> , 826 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2020).....	48
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 663 v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 2021 WL 1215865 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)	52
<i>In re United States</i> , 197 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1999)	36

<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	37
<i>United States v. Ardley</i> , 242 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>United States v. McCraney</i> , 612 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995)	50, 51
<i>Walker v. AMID/Metro Partnership, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 5382372 (E.D. La. Dec. 19, 2008)	33
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 738 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2018)	40
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	36
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	4, 19, 24, 49
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	29
Federal Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 451	42

21 U.S.C. § 455	10
21 U.S.C. §§ 603–06	10, 42
21 U.S.C. § 678	52
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4)	54
42 U.S.C. § 5195c	30
50 U.S.C. § 1621(b)	8, 30
50 U.S.C. § 4511(a)	35
50 U.S.C. § 4557	50, 51
Federal Rules and Regulations	
7 C.F.R. § 789.1	36
9 C.F.R. § 381.36	53
9 C.F.R. § 416.5	53
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	54
FSIS, USDA, Final rule, Sanitation Requirements for Official Meat and Poultry Establishments, 64 Fed. Reg. 56,400 (Oct. 20, 1999)	53
Executive Orders and Other Presidential Actions	
Executive Order 13603, National Defense Resources Preparedness 77 Fed. Reg. 16,651 (Mar. 22, 2012)	36

Executive Order 13909, Prioritizing and Allocating Health and Medical Resources to Respond to the Spread of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 16,227 (Mar. 23, 2020)2, 37, 38

Executive Order 13917, Delegating Authority Under the Defense Production Act With Respect to Food Supply Chain Resources During the National Emergency Caused by the Outbreak of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (Apr. 28, 2020).....*passim*

Presidential Policy Directive/PPD-21, Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience (Feb. 12, 2013).....30

Presidential Proclamation 9994, Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020).....7, 8

Other Federal Agency Publications

Department of Agriculture, COVID-19: Food Supply Chain (Food Supply Q&A), <https://www.usda.gov/coronavirus/food-supply-chain>.....2

Department of Agriculture, Food Safety Inspection Service, Common Questions about Food Safety and COVID-19 (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://web.archive.org/web/20210118080913/https://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/portal/fsis/newsroom/Common-Questions-about-Food-Safety-and-COVID-19>3

Department of Agriculture, Letter from Secretary Sonny Perdue, May 5, 2020, <https://web.archive.org/web/20210126054925/https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/stakeholder-letters-covid.pdf>*passim*

Department of Agriculture, Press Release, Secretary Perdue Issues Letters on Meat Packing Expectations, May 6, 2020, <https://www.usda.gov/media/press-releases/2020/05/06/secretary-perdue-issues-letters-meat-packing-expectations>12, 13

Department of Homeland Security, Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA), Guidelines for America: Memorandum on Identification of Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During COVID-19 Response, (Mar. 19, 2020)8, 15, 32, 34

Department of Homeland Security, CISA, Homeland Security Presidential Directive 7 (revised Sept. 22, 2015)	30
Department of Housing and Urban Development, Specific Considerations for Public Health Authorities to Limit Infection Risk Among People Experiencing Homelessness (Mar. 9, 2020), https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/5998/specific-considerations-for-public-health-authorities-to-limit-infection-risk-among-people-experiencing-homelessness/	10
Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Press Release, U.S. Department of Labor’s OSHA and CDC Issue Interim Guidance to Protect Workers in Meatpacking and Processing Industries (Apr. 26, 2020), https://www.osha.gov/news/newsreleases/national/04262020	12, 47
Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, SAFO 20003, COVID-19: Interim Occupational Health and Safety Guidance for Air Carriers and Crews (March 12, 2020), https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/USAFAA/2020/03/13/file_attachments/1400184/SAFO20003.pdf	10
State Materials	
Kansas Executive Order No. 20-16, Mar. 28, 2020, https://governor.kansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/EO20-16.pdf	34
Minnesota Emergency Executive Order 20-48, Apr. 30, 2020, https://www.leg.mn.gov/archive/execorders/20-48.pdf	34
Other Authorities	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2020).....	40
Doina Chiacu, <i>Trump Administration Unclear over Emergency Production Measure to Combat Coronavirus</i> , Reuters (Mar. 24, 2020), http://reut.rs/3rS3MN5	38

Kevin Stankiewicz, *US households are being mailed ‘President Trump’s Coronavirus Guidelines for America,’*
 CNBC.com (Mar. 27, 2020),
<http://www.cnbc.com/2020/03/27/us-households-are-being-mailed-trumps-coronavirus-guidelines.html>.8

Matt Noltemeyer, *Trump Meets with Food Company Leaders,*
 Food Business News (Mar. 16, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3t2fiXQ>.....31, 32

Charlie Savage, *How the Defense Production Act Could Yield More Masks, Ventilators and Tests,*
 New York Times (Mar. 20, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/20/us/politics/defense-production-act-virus.html>38

Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Members of the
 Coronavirus Task Force in Press Briefing,
 The White House (Mar. 18, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/2Nh91XZ>.....37
